during FYE 2020, the Malaysian government had on 18 March 2020 imposed the MCO
under the Prevention and Control of Infectious Diseases Act 1988 and the Police Act
1967 due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Please refer to Section 7.12.2 of this Prospectus
for more information on the business interruptions due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

(iii) Impact of interest rates

Our total bank borrowings as at 30 June 2023 was RM76.72 million, consisting of term
loans, bankers’ acceptances, and hire purchases. All of our borrowings are interest-
bearing which is dependent on prevailing interest rates agreed with the financial
institutions. For the FPE 2023, our term loans bear floating interest rates ranging from
5.50% to 7.45% per annum, whilst the remaining borrowings bear fixed interest rates
ranging from 3.89% to 7.64% per annum. In this respect, we face interest rate risks
which may have an impact on our financial performance including profitability and
margins.

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in
the interest rates as at the end of the FYE Under Review and FPE 2023, with all other
variables held constant:

 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FPE 2023

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Effects on PAT
Increase of 50 basis points  (274) (265) (308) (160)
Decrease of 50 basis points  274 265 308 160

Please refer to Section 12.4.3 of this Prospectus for further details on our bank
borrowings.

230
230

Registration No. 202201040911 (1486608-P)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202201040911 (1486608-P)

(iv) Price fluctuations and sourcing of manufacturing materials

Copper and aluminium are the main raw materials used in our Group’s manufacturing
segment. These purchases of raw materials are the largest component of our Group’s
cost of sales, comprising 73.17%, 83.71%, 76.74% and 76.36% of our Group’s total
cost of sales for the FYE Under Review and FPE 2023, respectively.

Fluctuations in the prices of metals are driven by factors beyond our control such as
global economic and political conditions, currency exchange rates, supply and
demand, inventory levels maintained by suppliers as well as potential disruptions in the

[…]

30.6.2023 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Financial Assets

Trade and other
  receivables 1  1,507  -  1,882  3,390
Cash and bank
  balances 613  1,285  -  -  1,898

 614  2,792  -  1,882  5,288

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other
  payables  (766)  -  (840)  -  (1,606)

 (152)  2,792  (840)  1,882  3,682

352

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202201040911 (1486608-P)Registration No. 202201040911 (1486608-P)

MASTER TEC GROUP BERHAD
Registration No: 202201040911 (1486608-P)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

   Page 65 of 80

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible
change in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other
variables held constant:-

  Audited

1.1.2020

to
31.12.2020

1.1.2021
to

31.12.2021

 1.1.2022
to

31.12.2022

 1.1.2023
to

30.6.2023
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
 Effects on Profit After

Taxation

 USD/RM – strengthened
by 5% (31.12.2022 –
5%, 31.12.2021 – 5%,
31.12.2020 – 5%) (925)  (17)

(11)  (5)
 USD/RM – weakened by

5% (31.12.2022 – 5%,
31.12.2021 – 5%,
31.12.2020 – 5%) 925  17

11  5

 SGD/RM – strengthened
by 5% (31.12.2022 –
5%, 31.12.2021 – 5%,
31.12.2020 – 5%) 76  42

133  106
 SGD/RM – weakened by

5% (31.12.2022 – 5%,
31.12.2021 – 5%,
31.12.2020 – 5%) (76)  (42)

(133)  (106)

 RMB/RM – strengthened
by 5% (31.12.2022 –
5%, 31.12.2021 – 5%,
31.12.2020 – 5%) (1)  (7)

(55)  (32)
 RMB/RM – weakened by

5% (31.12.2022 – 5%,
31.12.2021 – 5%,
31.12.2020 – 5%) 1  7

55  32

 BND/RM – strengthened
by 5% (31.12.2022 –
5%, 31.12.2021 – 5%,
31.12.2020 – 5%) 102  97

82  72
 BND/RM – weakened by

5% (31.12.2022 – 5%,
31.12.2021 – 5%,
31.12.2020 – 5%) (102)  (97)

(82)  (72)

353

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202201040911 (1486608-P)Registration No. 202201040911 (1486608-P)

MASTER TEC GROUP BERHAD
Registration No: 202201040911 (1486608-P)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

   Page 66 of 80

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings with
variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates
available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate
borrowings.

The Group’s fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost.
Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as in defined MFRS 7 since
neither carrying amounts nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a
change in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the
financial instruments at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Note 12 to
the financial statements.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the interest rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

  Audited

1.1.2020

to
31.12.2020

1.1.2021
to

31.12.2021

 1.1.2022
to

31.12.2022

 1.1.2023
to

30.6.2023
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
 Effects on Profit After

Taxation

 Increase of 50 basis

points (31.12.2022 –
50 basis point,
31.12.2021 – 50 basis
points, 31.12.2020 –
50 basis points) (274)  (265)

(308)  (160)
 Decrease of 50 basis

points (31.12.2022 –
50 basis point,
31.12.2021 – 50 basis
points, 31.12.2020 –
50 basis points) 274  265

308  160

354

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202201040911 (1486608-P)Registration No. 202201040911 (1486608-P)

MASTER TEC GROUP BERHAD
Registration No: 202201040911 (1486608-P)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

   Page 67 of 80

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence, is not exposed to
equity price risk.

(ii) Credit Risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises
mainly from trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit
risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on
an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including cash and bank balances), the